

AGENCE PANAFRICAINE DE LA GRANDE MURAILLE VERTE



PAGGW PANAFRICAN AGENCY OF THE GREAT GREEN WALL

.....P.O. BOX. 395 N'N'Djamena /CHAD. Quartier Bololo, 2^{ème} Arrondissement Tel. +23522520027,
Web Site: <u>www.grandemurailleverte.org</u>

THE COUNCIL OF MINISTERS

SETTLEMENT NO 2011/007 / CM/PAGGW/KTM

RELATING TO THE ADOPTION OF THE MAIN DOCUMENT OF THE FIVE-YEAR ACTION PLAN 2011-2015 OF THE PANAFRICAN AGENCY OF THE GREAT GREEN WALL

THE COUNCIL OF MINISTERS OF THE PANAFRICAN AGENCY OF THE GREAT GREEN WALL, MET ON THE SECOND EXTRAORDINARY SESSION ON NOVEMBER 22ND, 2011 IN KHARTOUM (SUDAN),

CONSIDERING the Convention creating the Pan-African Agency of the Great Green Wall, signed on June 17th, 2010 in N'Djamena, Republic of Chad by the Conference of the Heads of State and Government of the Member States,

REFERRING to the road map set up on June 17th, 2010 by the Conference of the Heads of State and Government of the Member States for the implementation of the Great Green Wall,

CONSIDERING the examination of the main document draft of the Five-year Action Plan 2011-2015 by the Council of Ministers of the Agency at its 2nd extraordinary session held on November 22nd, 2011 in Khartoum (Sudan).

ADOPTS THIS SETTLEMENT WHOSE CONTENT IS AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1: The main document of the Five-year Action plan 2011-2015 of the Agency is examined and adopted,

<u>Article 2</u>: The Council gives mandate to the Chairman of the Ministers Council to initial it and to sign it,

<u>Article 3</u>: The executive Secretary is requested to implement the Five-year Action plan 2011-2015 of the Pan-African Agency of the Great Green Wall.

Khartoum, November 22nd, 2011

For the Council
H.E.M. Mahamat Bechir OKORMI





PAGGW PANAFRICAN AGENCY OF THE GREAT GREEN WALL

.....P.O. BOX. 395 N'N'Djamena /CHAD. Quartier Bololo, 2^{ème} Arrondissement Tel. +23522520027, Web Site: www.grandemurailleverte.org

THE COUNCIL OF MINISTERS

SETTLEMENT NO 2011/008 / CM/PAGGW/KTM

RELATING TO THE APPROVAL OF THE 2012 BUDGET OF THE PAN-AFRICAN AGENCY OF THE GREAT GREEN WALL

THE COUNCIL OF MINISTERS OF THE PANAFRICAN AGENCY OF THE GREAT GREEN WALL, MET ON THE SECOND EXTRAORDINARY SESSION ON NOVEMBER 22ND, 2011 IN KHARTOUM (SUDAN),

CONSIDERING the Convention creating the Pan-African Agency of the Great Green Wall, signed on June 17th, 2010 with N'Djamena, Republic of Chad by the Conference of the Heads of State and Government of the Member States,

REFERRING to the road map set up on June 17th, 2010 by the Conference of the Heads of State and Government of the Member States for the implementation of the Great Green Wall,

CONSIDERING the examination of the draft budget 2012 by the Council of Ministers of the Agency at its 2nd extraordinary session held on November 22nd, 2011 in Khartoum (Sudan).

ADOPTS THIS SETTLEMENT WHOSE CONTENT IS AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1: The draft budget 2012 of the Agency is examined and approved,

<u>Article 2</u>: The Council gives mandate to the Chairman of the Council of Ministers to initial it and to sign it,

<u>Article 3</u>: The executive Secretary is requested to carry out the budget 2012 of the Pan-African Agency of the Great Green Wall.

Khartoum, November 22nd, 2011

For the Council
H.E.M. Mahamat Bechir OKORMI





PAGGW PANAFRICAN AGENCY OF THE GREAT GREEN WALL

..P.O. BOX. 395 N'N'Djamena /CHAD. Quartier Bololo, 2^{ème} Arrondissement Tel. +23522520027, Web Site: www.grandemurailleverte.org

THE COUNCIL OF MINISTERS

SETTLEMENT NO 2011/009 / CM/PAGGW/KTM

RELATING TO THE APPROVAL OF THE 2010-2011 FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE PANAFRICAN AGENCY OF THE GREAT GREEN WALL

THE COUNCIL OF MINISTERS OF THE PANAFRICAN AGENCY OF THE GREAT GREEN WALL, MET ON THE SECOND EXTRAORDINARY SESSION ON NOVEMBER 22ND, 2011 IN KHARTOUM (SUDAN),

CONSIDERING the Convention creating the Pan-African Agency of the Great Green Wall, signed on June 17th, 2010 in N'Djamena, Republic of Chad by the Conference of the Heads of State and Government of the Member States,

REFERRING to the road map set up on June 17th, 2010 by the Conference of the Heads of State and Government of the Member States for the implementation of the Great Green Wall,

CONSIDERING the examination of the financial draft report 2010-2011 of the Agency by the Council of Ministers of the Agency at its 2nd extraordinary session held on November 22nd, 2011 in Khartoum (Sudan).

APPROVES THIS SETTLEMENT WHOSE CONTENT IS AS FOLLOWS:

Single Article: The financial report of 2010-2011 of the Agency is examined and approved,

Khartoum, November 22nd, 2011

For the Council

H.E.M. Mahamat Bechir OKORMI



AGENCE PANAFRICAINE DE LA GRANDE MURAILLE VERTE



PAGGW PANAFRICAN AGENCY OF THE GREAT GREEN WALL

..P.O. BOX. 395 N'N'Djamena /CHAD. Quartier Bololo, 2^{ème} Arrondissement Tel. +23522520027, Web Site: www.grandemurailleverte.org

THE COUNCIL OF MINISTERS

SETTLEMENT NO 2011/010 / CM/PAGGW/KTM

RELATING TO THE ADOPTION OF THE FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION REPORT OF THE MINISTERS COUNCIL OF THE PANAFRICAN AGENCY OF THE GREAT GREEN WALL OF BAMAKO (MALI)

.....

THE COUNCIL OF MINISTERS OF THE PANAFRICAN AGENCY OF THE GREAT GREEN WALL, MET ON THE SECOND EXTRAORDINARY SESSION ON NOVEMBER 22ND, 2011 IN KHARTOUM (SUDAN),

CONSIDERING the Convention creating the Pan-African Agency of the Great Green Wall, signed on June 17th, 2010 in N'Djamena, Republic of Chad by the Conference of the Heads of State and Government of the Member States,

REFERRING to the road map set up on June 17th, 2010 by the Conference of the Heads of State and Government of the Member States for the implementation of the Great Green Wall,

CONSIDERING the examination of the financial draft report of the 1st extraordinary session of the Agency held in Bamako (Mali) on April 28th, 2011 by the Council of Ministers of the Agency at its 2nd extraordinary session held on November 22nd, 2011 in Khartoum (Sudan).

ADOPTS THIS SETTLEMENT WHOSE CONTENT IS AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Article 1</u>: The report of the 1st extraordinary session of the Ministers Council held in Bamako (Mali) on April 28th, 2011 is examined and adopted,

Article 2: The executive Secretary is requested to implement the provisions of the aforesaid report.

Khartoum, November 22nd, 2011

For the Council of Ministers
H.E.M. Mahamat Bechir OKORMI